
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

MONDAY 13TH MARCH 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 2:00PM ON 
TUESDAY 21ST MARCH 2017, FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Matthew Hughes
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029 
E-Mail: mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack

mailto:mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


PLANNING COMMITTEE  
19 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS

1. Councillor J.M. Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council
2. Councillor W.T. Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council
3. Councillor J.K. Howell
4. Councillor W.J. Lemon Member of Llanelli Town Council
5. Councillor A. Lenny Member of Carmarthen Town Council
6. Councillor M.J.A. Lewis
7. Councillor J.S. Williams Member of Pontyberem Community Council

LABOUR GROUP – 6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor A.P. Cooper Member of Llandybie Community Council
2. Councillor T. Davies Member of Gorslas Community Council
3. Councillor D.C. Evans Member of Ammanford Town Council
4. Councillor A.W. Jones
5. Councillor K. Madge Member of Cwmaman Town Council
6. Councillor M.K. Thomas Member of Llannon Community Council

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor S.M. Allen Member of Whitland Town Council
2. Councillor D.B. Davies Member of Llansteffan Community Council
3. Councillor I.W. Davies
4. Councillor J.A. Davies
5. Councillor I.J. Jackson Member of Llandovery Town Council
6. Councillor H.I. Jones Member of Bronwydd Community Council

NOMINATED SUBSTITUTES
Plaid Cymru Group (4)
1. Councillor D.J.R. Llewellyn
2. Councillor D.O. Tomos
3. Councillor G.B. Thomas
4. Councillor J.E. Williams

Labour Group (4)
1. Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett
2. Councillor P.M. Edwards
3. Councillor J.D. James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Town Council
4. Councillor P.E.M. Jones Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Town Council

Independent Group (4)
1. Councillor W.J.W. Evans Member of Llanddarog Community Council
2. Councillor P.M. Hughes
3.. Councillor D.W.H. Richards
4. VACANCY



AGENDA  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

3. TO CONSIDER THE HEAD OF PLANNING’S REPORTS ON THE 
FOLLOWING PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WHICH WILL BE THE 
SUBJECT OF EARLIER SITE VISITS BY THE COMMITTEE) AND 
TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATIONS 

3 .1 E/33595 – CONVERSION OF A WATER STORAGE TANK 
AND THE PLANT SHED TO A HOLIDAY LET AT LAND AT 
BRYNGOIALLT, FELINGWM, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7PX

5 - 12

3 .2 E/34720 – 8 NO SEMI DETACHED HOUSES WITHIN AN 
EXISTING SITE AT LAND AT MAESPIODE, LLANDYBIE, 
AMMANFORD, SA18 3YS

13 - 22

3 .3 S/34900 – REMOVE EXISTING FLAT ROOF AND REPLACE 
WITH PITCHED ROOF; ALTERATION AND RENOVATION 
OF GROUND FLOOR FROM 3 BEDROOM TO 2 BEDROOM. 
NEW FIRST FLOOR TO INCLUDE, 2 BEDROOMS, EN-
SUITE, BATHROOM AND STUDY AT NEW LODGE, Y 
LLAN, FELINFOEL, LLANELLI, SA14 8DY

23 - 28

4. TO DETERMINE THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS DETAILED 
WITHIN THE FOLLOWING REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF 
PLANNING: 

4 .1 AREA SOUTH 29 - 48

4 .2 AREA WEST 49 - 108



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No E/33595

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

CONVERSION OF A WATER STORAGE TANK AND THE PLANT 
SHED TO A HOLIDAY LET AT LAND AT BRYNGOIALLT, 
FELINGWM, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7PX 

Applicant(s) MR DEIAN OWEN,  10 CLOS GER Y BRYN, TIRCOED, 
SWANSEA, SA4 9IL

Agent NICOLE JONES ARCHITECTS - NICOLE JONES,  6 MYRDDIN 
CRESCENT, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1DX

Case Officer Ceri Davies

Ward Llanegwad

Date of validation 05/04/2016

CONSULTATIONS 
  
Planning Ecologist – Has advised on the existence of bats and nesting birds and the 
requirements of the Habitats Regulations 1994 and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

Llanegwad Comm
[...]
m of a 
Breach of Condition Notice.

3 In relation to concerns raised by local residents, measures should be undertaken to 
ensure the tree, planted by former Councillor Brenda Penlan, is translocated to a 
more suitable location within the vicinity, prior to commencement of development 

4 Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, 
including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk)

Page 21

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Application No S/34900

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

REMOVE EXISTING FLAT ROOF AND REPLACE WITH PITCHED 
ROOF; ALTERATION AND RENOVATION OF GROUND FLOOR 
FROM 3 BEDROOM TO 2 BEDROOM.  NEW FIRST FLOOR TO 
INCLUDE, 2 BEDROOMS, ENSUITE, BATHROOM AND STUDY AT 
NEW LODGE, Y LLAN, FELINFOEL, LLANELLI, SA14 8DY 

Applicant(s) MR JOHN PHILLIPS,  1 DAN-Y-BRYN, FURNACE ROAD, BURRY 
PORT, SA16 0YN

Case Officer Paul Roberts

Ward Swiss Valley

Date of validation 29/12/2016

CONSULTATIONS

Llanelli Rural Council - Have raised no objection to the application provided:-

 The drainage generated from the additional development does not increase the hydraulic 
load on the public sewer.

 The general scale and massing of the proposed pitched roof and new first floor does not 
result in a disproportionate increase in the size of the original dwelling.

 The development being compatible with the original dwelling in terms of scale and design 
and does not represent an incongruous form of development that will be unacceptably 
harmful to the character and appearance of the dwelling and surrounding residential 
area.

 There is no detrimental impact on the amenity and privacy of neighbouring dwellings.

Local Member – County Councillor G Morgan has objected to the application on the 
following grounds:-

 The development will have a detrimental impact on the amenity and privacy of 
neighbouri
[...]
hynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 
an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 
planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 
matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

Page 30



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 21 MARCH 2017

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X  -  A R E A  S O U T H 

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

S/35049 Retrospective planning application for ground floor extension to the 
rear of the property at The Fold, Capel Seion Road, Pontyberem, 
Llanelli, SA15 5AT

S/35086 Alternative scheme for one dwelling (resubmission of S/34809 – 
refused 06/01/2017) at plot adjacent 15 Heol Ddu, Pen Y Mynydd, 
Trimsaran, SA15 4RN 

Page 31



APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Page 32



Application No S/35049

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR GROUND 
FLOOR EXTENSION TO THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY AT 
THE FOLD, CAPEL SEION ROAD, PONTYBEREM, LLANELLI, 
SA15 5AT 

Applicant(s) MR DAVID DAVIES,  THE FOLD, CAPEL SEION ROAD, 
PONTYBEREM, LLANELLI, SA15 5AT

Case Officer Gary Glenister

Ward Pontyberem

Date of validation 02/02/2017

CONSULTATION

Pontyberem Community Council – Objects to the proposal as it is retrospective and 
[...]
isiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 
an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 
planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 
matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

Page 50



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 21 MARCH 2017

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X  -  A R E A  W E S T

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

W/34226 1. Change of Use and alterations to redundant buildings attached to 
Bishop's Palace 2. External repairs to the lodge 3. Restoration of the 
walled garden 4. Reconstruction of garden folly 5. Erection of 
woodland shelter 6. Walled garden and pleasure garden restoration 7. 
Car park improvements 8. Creation of footpath around Bishops 
Meadow at Carmarthen Museum, High Street, Abergwili, Carmarthen, 
SA31 2JG 

W/34227 1. Change of Use and alterations to redundant buildings attached to 
Bishop's Palace 2. External repairs to the lodge 3. Restoration of the 
walled garden 4. Reconstruction of garden folly 5. Erection of 
woodland shelter 6. Walled garden and pleasure garden restoration 7. 
Car park improvements 8. Creation of footpath around Bishops 
Meadow at Carmarthen Museum, High Street, Abergwili, Carmarthen, 
SA31 2JG 

W/34854 New four bedroom dwelling at plot at Trevaughan Lodge, Whitland, 
SA34 0QP

W/35177 Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission W/32611 (granted 
10/11/2015) to allow a darker blue colour for external cladding 
materials at 3 Wayside, Ferry Point, Ferry Point Road, Llansteffan, 
Carmarthen, SA33 5EX 

Page 51



REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL

W/35171 Erection of a log cabin adjacent to existing buildings. Further 
accommodation is required for the existing holiday business to cater 
for additional capacity. The accommodation will be accessible for 
wheelchair users and the less able, this is to support our business 
model to provide high quality accessible accommodation, which is 
deficient in this area at Creigiau Bach, Llangain, Carmarthen, 
Carmarthenshire, SA33 5AY  

Page 52



APPLICATIONS  RECOMMENDED  FOR  APPROVAL

Page 53



Application No W/34226

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

1. CHANGE OF USE AND ALTERATIONS TO REDUNDANT 
BUILDINGS ATTACHED TO BISHOP'S PALACE 2. EXTERNAL 
REPAIRS TO THE LODGE 3. RESTORATION OF THE WALLED 
GARDEN 4. RECONSTRUCTION OF GARDEN FOLLY 5. 
ERECTION OF WOODLAND SHELTER 6. WALLED GARDEN 
AND PLEASURE GARDEN RESTORATION 7. CAR PARK 
IMPROVEMENTS 8. CREATION OF FOOTPATH AROUND 
BISHOPS MEADOW AT CARMARTHEN MUSEUM, HIGH 
STREET, ABERGWILI, CARMARTHEN, SA31 2JG 

Applicant(s) TYWI GATEWAY TRUST,  C/O BRYNBEDW, CWMANN, 
LAMPETER, SA48 8HQ

Agent ACANTHUS HOLDEN ARCHITECTS - MR PETER HOLDEN,  
WATERMAN'S LANE, THE GREEN, PEMBROKE, 
PEMBROKESHIRE, SA71 4NU

Case Officer Stuart Willis

Ward Abergwili

Date of validation 29/07/2016

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – Following the removal of the proposed alterations to the parking 
area at the front of the site which were initially proposed they now have no observations to 
make on the proposal.  

Abergwili Community Council – Has stated they have no objections to the proposal.
 
Local Member – County Councillor P Palmer has not commented to date.

Cadw – Has raised no objection to the proposal. 

They have commented that all of the proposed works would take place within the 
registered historic park and garden known as Bishop’s Palace, Abergwili PGW (Dy) 59 
(Cam). 

They acknowledge the aim of proposed development is to restore the historic 
[...]
lure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other 
Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the 
form of a Breach of Condition Notice.

2 Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, 
including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).  

Page 68

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


Application No W/34227

Application Type Listed Building

Proposal &
Location

1. CHANGE OF USE AND ALTERATIONS TO REDUNDANT 
BUILDINGS ATTACHED TO BISHOP'S PALACE 2. EXTERNAL 
REPAIRS TO THE LODGE 3. RESTORATION OF THE 
WALLED GARDEN 4. RECONSTRUCTION OF GARDEN 
FOLLY 5. ERECTION OF WOODLAND SHELTER 6. WALLED 
GARDEN AND PLEASURE GARDEN RESTORATION 7. CAR 
PARK IMPROVEMENTS 8. CREATION OF FOOTPATH 
AROUND BISHOPS MEADOW AT CARMARTHEN MUSEUM, 
HIGH STREET, ABERGWILI, CARMARTHEN, SA31 2JG 

Applicant(s) TYWI GATEWAY TRUST,  C/O BRYNBEDW, CWMANN, 
LAMPETER, SA48 8HQ

Agent ACANTHUS HOLDEN ARCHITECTS - MR PETER HOLDEN,  
WATERMAN'S LANE, THE GREEN, PEMBROKE, 
PEMBROKESHIRE, SA71 4NU

Case Officer Stuart Willis

Ward Abergwili

Date of validation 29/07/2016

CONSULTATIONS

Abergwili Community Council – Has stated they have no objections to the proposal.
 
Local Member – County Councillor P Palmer has not commented to date.

Neighbours/Public - The application has been publicised by the erection of sites notice 
near the site and in the local press with no responses being received to date other than 
Carmarthen Civic Society. They have commented that CCC and the Welsh Historic 
Gardens Trust should be commended for the proposal and that the proposal would be 
beneficial in terms of the economy also. 

W/22689 Conversion and the change of use 
of existing storage facilities/outbuildings into 
learning centre, cafeteria and toilet facilities 
together with ancillary site and drainage works 
Full planning permission   22 July 2010

[...]
 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk) 

Page 87

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


Application No W/35177

Application Type Variation of Planning Condition(s)

Proposal &
Location

VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
W/32611 (GRANTED 10/11/2015) TO ALLOW A DARKER BLUE 
COLOUR FOR EXTERNAL CLADDING MATERIALS AT 3 
WAYSIDE, FERRY POINT, FERRY POINT ROAD, 
LLANSTEFFAN, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5EX 

Applicant(s) MRS IMOGEN CLOUT,  327 FULWOOD ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
YORKSHIRE, S10 3BJ, 

Agent HAROLD METCALFE PARTNERSHIP - CERI EVANS,  32 
SPILMAN ST, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1LQ

Case Officer Stuart Willis

Ward Llansteffan

Date of validation 23/02/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Llanstaffen and Llanybri Community Council – Has not responded to date.

Local Member - County Councillor D B Davies is the vice-chair of the Planning Committee 
and has not made any prior comment. 

Neighbours/ Public - The application has been publicised by the posting of a site notice 
and 2 responses have been received to date raising the following: 

 Colour completely out of character for the area
 Majority of the 20 Chalets on site are Green or Brown, which is more in keeping to 

this Historical site
 Original colour was much lighter blue and blended in with the other chalets
 As it sits right in the middle and in the front of a cluster of chalets, your eye is drawn 

to it 

Page 88



RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The following planning application has previously been submitted on the application site:-

W/32611 Demolition of existing chalet and construction 
of new chalet on similar footprint 
Full planning permission   10 November 2015   

APPRAISAL

The application is as a result of investigations by the Planning Enforcement Team. 

THE SITE

The application site is recently constructed chalet that is located within a series of units 
known as Ferry Point.  Full planning permission for the construction of a replacement 
chalet was granted in 2015.  The replacement showed one larger bedroom rather 
[...]
ny subsequent 
developers') responsibility to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at 
the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

 The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the 
submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may 
render you liable to formal enforcement action.

 Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other 
Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the 
form of a Breach of Condition Notice.

Page 91



APPLICATIONS  RECOMMENDED  FOR  REFUSAL

Page 92



Application No W/35171

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

ERECTION OF A LOG CABIN ADJACENT TO EXISTING 
BUILDINGS. FURTHER ACCOMMODATION IS REQUIRED FOR 
THE EXISTING HOLIDAY BUSINESS TO CATER FOR 
ADDITIONAL CAPACITY. THE ACCOMMODATION WILL BE 
ACCESSIBLE FOR WHEELCHAIR USERS AND THE LESS ABLE, 
THIS IS TO SUPPORT OUR BUSINESS MODEL TO PROVIDE 
HIGH QUALITY ACCESSIBLE ACCOMMODATION, WHICH IS 
DEFICIENT IN THIS AREA AT CREIGIAU BACH, LLANGAIN, 
CARMARTHEN, CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA33 5AY 

Applicant(s) MR DAVID VICKRIDGE,  CREIGIAU BACH, LLANGAIN, 
CARMARTHEN, SA335AY

Case Officer Stuart Willis

Ward Llansteffan

Date of validation 23/02/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Llangynog Community Council – Has not commented to date
 
Local Member - County Councillor D B Davies is the vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee and has requested that the application be presented to the Planning 
Committee.

His reason for requesting the application to be placed before the Planning Committee is 
that the applicants’ son, who has a disability, currently attends college studying travel and 
tourism.  This proposal helps to protect and grow this opportunity for him with sustainable 
employment, and should be approved under the current tourism policy, as set out in the 
Local Development Plan.

Neighbours/Public - The application has been publicised by the posting of Site Notices 
with no responses having been received to date. 

Page 93



RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The following previous applications have been received on the application site:-

W/34798 This proposal is for the erection of a log 
cabin adjacent to existing buildings at 
Creigiau Bach. Additional accommodation is 
required for the existing holiday business to cater 
for additional capacity. The accommodation 
will be accessible for wheelchair users and the less 
able, this is to support our business model to 
provide high quality accessible accommodation, 
which is deficient in this area 
Full planning refused 24 January 2017

W/28191 Replacement of existing storage shed with new 
timber framed storage shed 
Full planning permission  6 June 2013   

W/27973 Proposed cluster of ponds for biodiversity and in 
connection with existing holiday let 
Full planning permission 20 May 2013   

W/23842 Construction of extension to replace former 
barn/piggery to form self catering holiday 
accommodation 
Full planning permission 15 February 2011   

W/23035 Construction of extension to replace former 
barn/piggery to form self-catering holiday 
accommodation 
Full planning refused 7 July 2010
Appeal withdrawn 3 March 2011 

W/16418 Extension of existing dwelling rearward and 
to the side.  Also reconnect cowshed to rear 
of property and extend to form a holiday 
self catering unit
Full planning permission 19 July 2007   

D4/21033 Change of use of outbuilding to residential unit 
Full planning permission  11 June 1991   

D4/20280 Siting of retirement bungalow 
Outline planning refused   12 December 1990   

APPRAISAL

THE SITE

The application site consists of dwelling and other buildings set approximately 2km south 
west of the village of Llangain.  The site is accessed by way of a small
[...]
ervices 
and facilities.

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 E/33595 - CONVERSION OF A WATER STORAGE TANK AND THE PLANT SHED TO A HOLIDAY LET AT LAND AT BRYNGOIALLT, FELINGWM, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7PX
	3.2 E/34720 - 8 NO SEMI DETACHED HOUSES WITHIN AN EXISTING SITE AT LAND AT MAESPIODE, LLANDYBIE, AMMANFORD, SA18 3YS
	3.3 S/34900 - REMOVE EXISTING FLAT ROOF AND REPLACE WITH PITCHED ROOF; ALTERATION AND RENOVATION OF GROUND FLOOR FROM 3 BEDROOM TO 2 BEDROOM. NEW FIRST FLOOR TO INCLUDE, 2 BEDROOMS, EN-SUITE, BATHROOM AND STUDY AT NEW LODGE, Y LLAN, FELINFOEL, LLANELLI, SA14 8DY
	4.1 AREA SOUTH
	4.2 AREA WEST



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21 March 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, A.P. Cooper, D.B. Davies, I.W. Davies, T. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
J.K. Howell, I.J. Jackson, A.W. Jones, H.I. Jones, W.J. Lemon, M.J.A. Lewis, 
M.K. Thomas and J.S. Williams

Councillor P.M. Hughes – Substitute for Councillor J.A. Davies

Also in attendance:

Councillor M. Gravell who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
S/35086

Councillor A.G. Morgan who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
S/34900

Also present as observers: 

Councillor L.D. Evans in attendance in respect of Planning Application E/34720

Councillor D.M. Jenkins in attendance in respect of Planning Application E/34720

The following Officers were in attendance:
J. Edwards - Development Management Manager
S. Murphy - Senior Solicitor
K. James - Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison
G. Noakes - Senior Development Management Officer [East]
J. Thomas - Senior Development Management Officer [South]
S.W. Thomas - Senior Development Management Officer [West]
M. Hughes - Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 2.00 - 5.10 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.A. Davies and K. Madge.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. TO CONSIDER THE HEAD OF PLANNING'S REPORTS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WHICH WILL BE THE SUBJECT OF EARLIER 
SITE VISITS BY THE COMMITTEE) AND TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATIONS



3.1. E/33595 - CONVERSION OF A WATER STORAGE TANK AND THE 
PLANT SHED TO A HOLIDAY LET AT LAND AT BRYNGOIALLT, 
FELINGWM, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7PX

The Development Management Officer (East) referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (see Minute 3 of the Planning 
Committee Meeting on the 9th March 2017), the purpose of which had been to 
enable the Committee to view the site in relation to neighbouring properties. He 
referred, with the aid of presentation slides, to the written report of the Head of 
Planning which provided an appraisal of the site together with a description of the 
proposed development, a summary of the consultation responses received and 
information on the local and national policies which were relevant to the 
assessment of the application. The Committee was advised that the Head of 
Planning was recommending approval of the application for the reasons detailed 
within the written report.

Representations were received objecting to the proposed development. These 
included:

 The size of plot was too small for the proposed development. 
 There was still Welsh Water apparatus / infrastructure crossing the site.
 The development would have a detrimental impact on the privacy / amenity of 

the occupiers of Bryngoiallt.
 The development would lead to disturbance and noise pollution for the 

occupiers of Bryngoiallt, particularly due to holidaymakers coming and going 
and the use of an electric generator. 

 Inadequate parking on the site.
 The development would impact on the security and health of the occupiers of 

Bryngoiallt.  

Representations were also received in support of the proposed development. 
These included:

 The application was an unique and unusual proposal for a brownfield site and 
redevelopment of such sites was actively encouraged by both national and 
local policies.

 The conversion of the existing structure was for business use. 
 The neighbour opposing the development bought their property in the 

knowledge that this was an industrial site.
 Welsh Water was happy with the parking proposals and the plans for the site.
 The electric generator was a modern appliance which would produce very little 

noise. 
 Access to the site was not a problem as demonstrated by the Committee’s site 

visit bus accessing the lane. 
 The development would benefit the area as a whole, bringing in tourists to the 

area. 
 As outlined in the report, the neighbouring residential curtilage had been 

extended below the application site even though it had not previously been part 
of the immediate garden area. 

RESOLVED that: 



3.1.1 The following planning application be refused, contrary to the Head of 
Planning’s recommendation, on the basis that it would not comply with the 
relevant planning policies of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan, 
namely Policies TSM4 and H5.  

3.1.2 The Head of Planning submit a report to a future meeting detailing the 
Committee’s refusal and suggested planning reasons for refusing the 
application based on the above.

3.2. E/34720 - 8 NO SEMI DETACHED HOUSES WITHIN AN EXISTING SITE 
AT LAND AT MAESPIODE, LLANDYBIE, AMMANFORD, SA18 3YS

The Development Management Officer (East) referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (see Minute 3 of the Planning 
Committee Meeting on the 9th March 2017), the purpose of which had been to 
enable the Committee to view the site in relation to the green space and the 
former, soon to be reopened, Glanmarlais Care Home. He referred, with the aid of 
presentation slides, to the written report of the Head of Planning which provided an 
appraisal of the site together with a description of the proposed development, a 
summary of the consultation responses received and information on the local and 
national policies which were relevant to the assessment of the application. The 
Committee was advised that the Head of Planning was recommending approval of 
the application for the reasons detailed within the written report.

Representations were received objecting to the proposed development. These 
included:

 The impact of the development on the road accessing the Maespiode site 
which was extremely narrow and made worse by parked cars, especially in the 
evenings and at weekends. Development would see an increase in traffic in 
Maespiode, exasperated further by the proposed redevelopment of the former 
Glanmarlais Care Home. 

 The removal of a pavement due to the development. 
 The green space was a formal recreational space under the former UDP but 

was removed from the current LDP without consultation with the local 
members. 

 The green space was an integral part of the local community and had been 
used regularly for fetes and by residents of the former Glanmarlais Care Home 
(which was soon to be reopened with specific emphasis on dementia care).

 The development would have a detrimental effect on the residents of 
Maespiode and could jeopardise the redevelopment of Glanmarlais.  

 There were discrepancies in the report in relation to the policies relevant to this 
application. 

RESOLVED that the following application be granted subject to the conditions 
detailed within the report of the Head of Planning.

3.3. S/34900 - REMOVE EXISTING FLAT ROOF AND REPLACE WITH 
PITCHED ROOF; ALTERATION AND RENOVATION OF GROUND 
FLOOR FROM 3 BEDROOM TO 2 BEDROOM. NEW FIRST FLOOR TO 
INCLUDE, 2 BEDROOMS, EN-SUITE, BATHROOM AND STUDY AT 
NEW LODGE, Y LLAN, FELINFOEL, LLANELLI, SA14 8DY



The Development Management Officer (South) referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (see Minute 4.2 of the Planning 
Committee Meeting on the 9th March 2017), the purpose of which had been to 
enable the Committee to view the site in relation to adjacent properties. He 
referred, with the aid of presentation slides, to the written report of the Head of 
Planning which provided an appraisal of the site together with a description of the 
proposed development, a summary of the consultation responses received and 
information on the local and national policies which were relevant to the 
assessment of the application. The Committee was advised that the Head of 
Planning was recommending approval of the application for the reasons detailed 
within the written report.

Representations were received objecting to the proposed development. These 
included:

 Disappointment that the Committee had not viewed the site from neighbouring 
properties. 

 The ridge height of the proposed development was higher than the surrounding 
houses.  

 Loss of privacy to would be experienced by neighbouring properties.
 The proposed amendments to the height of windows in the development would 

still not prevent a loss of privacy for neighbouring properties.

RESOLVED that the following application be granted subject to the conditions 
detailed within the report / addendum of the Head of Planning.

4. TO DETERMINE THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS DETAILED WITHIN THE 
FOLLOWING REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING:

4.1. AREA SOUTH

4.1.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following application be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report of the Head of Planning. 

S/35049 Retrospective planning application for ground floor 
extension to the rear of the property at The Fold, Capel 
Seion Road, Pontyberem, Llanelli, SA15 5AT

Observations were made in respect of the application which 
re-iterated the points detailed in the officer’s written report. 
However, no objections were voiced against the application 
and whilst it was acknowledged that this was a retrospective 
application, it was felt that the extension was appropriate in 
scale and design. 

4.1.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning 
application be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site visit.



S/35086 Alternative scheme for one dwelling (re-submission of 
S/34809 – refused 06/01/2017) at plot adjacent 15 Heol 
Ddu, Pen-y-Mynydd, Trimsaran, SA15 4RN

Representation was received in relation to the proposed 
development which referred to matters raised by third party 
objectors, including: 
 
 The garden extension encroached beyond the LDP 

settlement limits. 
 The height of the development was overbearing  
 Proportion of the house to the plot.

In light of concerns voiced by third parties, the Committee 
was requested to consider visiting the site. 

Following the above representation it was proposed and 
seconded that the Committee undertake a site visit.

REASON: To enable the Committee to view the application site in light of 
concerns expressed by third parties in relation to the LDP settlement limits 
and proportion of development in relation to the plot.  

4.2. AREA WEST

4.2.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following applications be granted. 

W/34226 1. Change of Use and alterations to redundant buildings 
attached to Bishop’s Palace 2. External repairs to the 
lodge 3. Restoration of the walled garden 4. 
Reconstruction of garden folly 5. Erection of woodland 
shelter 6. Walled garden and pleasure garden restoration 
7. Car park improvements 8. Creation of footpath around 
Bishop’s Meadow at Carmarthen Museum, High Street, 
Abergwili, Carmarthen, SA31 2JG

W/34227 1. Change of Use and alterations to redundant buildings 
attached to Bishop’s Palace 2. External repairs to the 
lodge 3. Restoration of the walled garden 4. 
Reconstruction of garden folly 5. Erection of woodland 
shelter 6. Walled garden and pleasure garden restoration 
7. Car park improvements 8. Creation of footpath around 
Bishop’s Meadow at Carmarthen Museum, High Street, 
Abergwili, Carmarthen, SA31 2JG



4.2.2 RESOLVED that the following that the following applications be granted. 

W/34854 New four bedroom dwelling at plot at Trevaughan Lodge, 
Whitland, SA34 0QP

Observations were received in respect of the application and 
reference made to the impact of flooding incidents in and 
around the site in question, especially after periods of heavy 
rain. However, no objection was raised to the application. 

4.2.3 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following application be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report of the Head of Planning.

W/35177 Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission W/32611 
(granted 10/11/2015) to allow a darker blue colour for 
external cladding materials at 3 Wayside, Ferry Point, 
Ferry Point Road, Llansteffan, Carmarthen, SA33 5EX

Representation was received in support of the application and 
satisfaction expressed in regards to the process followed by 
officers in dealing with the application.  

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the fact that the meeting had been 
underway for 3 hours. It was therefore UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to 
suspend Standing Orders in order that the remaining items on the agenda 
could be considered.

4.2.4 RESOLVED that: 

4.2.4.1 The following planning application be granted, contrary to the 
Head of Planning’s recommendation, on the basis that it 
would (i) provide employment opportunities for the area, (ii)  
promote the efficient use of land, (iii) creating a safe, attractive 
and accessible environment which would contribute to 
people’s health and wellbeing and (iv) improve social and 
economic wellbeing. 

4.2.4.2 The Head of Planning submit a report to a future meeting 
detailing, for the Committee’s endorsement and suggested 
planning reasons for the granting of the application based on 
the above.



W/35171 Erection of a log cabin adjacent to existing buildings. 
Further accommodation is required for the existing 
holiday business to cater for additional capacity. The 
accommodation will be accessible for wheelchair users 
and the less able, this is to support our business model 
to provide high quality accessible accommodation, 
which is deficient in this area at Creigiau Bach, Llangain, 
Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA33 5AY

Representations were received in support of the application. 
These included: 

 Support for creating employment for the applicant’s son 
and that this should be seen as an opportunity. 

 Inconsistencies with previously approved applications. 
 Necessity of these types of facilities to provide suitable 

accommodation for disabled holiday makers in 
Carmarthenshire.

 Refusing permission could be considered as 
discriminatory against wheelchair users. 

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


